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February 2, 2026 

CMP: ₹ 280    Target: ₹ 340 (21%)  Target Period: 12 months  BUY 

Bank of Baroda (BANBAR)     

  

Margin pressure offset by benign credit cost to aid RoA...  
About the stock: Bank of Baroda is the third largest public sector bank with a 
global loan book of ~₹ 13.4 lakh crore, and strong operating metrics among PSBs. 

• The bank has a meaningful presence in international operations with its 
JVs and subsidiaries. ~18.5% of total business comes from overseas. 

Q3FY26 performance: Bank of Baroda reported a mixed Q3FY26 performance, 
with healthy business momentum offset by margin pressure, though provisioning 
moderated. Global advances rose 14.7% YoY (5.2% QoQ), supported by sustained 
traction across RAM segments and a pickup in corporate lending during the quarter. 
Deposit growth remained healthy at 10.3% YoY (3.1% QoQ), driven by granular 
accretion, while the CD ratio inched up amid faster loan growth. NIM declined 17 
bps QoQ to 2.79%, impacted by asset-side repricing and normalization of interest 
on IT refunds. Other income was supported by recoveries, though treasury gains 
remained muted. Asset quality improved sequentially, with GNPA declining to 2.74% 
and slippages remaining contained, leading to a sharp reduction in provisions (–35% 
QoQ). Consequently, PAT grew 5.1% QoQ to ₹5,055 crore. 

Investment Rationale 
• RAM-led growth with corporate pick-up: Credit growth accelerated in 

Q3FY26 after a softer H1, as corporate loan demand improved and 
disbursement momentum picked up. Overall advances grew 14.7% YoY 
(5.2% QoQ), driven by robust RAM growth (Retail 17.4%, Agri 19%, MSME 
16.4%), corporate credit also picked up pace this quarter (8% YoY). Deposit 
growth remained healthy at 10.3% YoY (3.1% QoQ), driven by granular 
accretion, while CD ratio inched up (169 bps QoQ) amid faster loan growth. 
Going forward, we expect credit growth at CAGR of ~12-13% in FY26-28E. 

• Margin remains range bound, asset quality resilient: NIM declined to 
2.79% (vs 2.96% in Q2), largely due to faster asset-side repricing and lower 
interest on IT refunds (5–6bps impact). However, management expects 
FY26-exit NIMs at 2.85–2.9%, supported by the full pass-through of retail 
deposit rate cuts and with most EBLR-linked assets already repriced. 
Asset quality remained robust with GNPA/NNPA at 2.04%/0.57%, credit 
cost at 0.17% (vs 0.29% Q2FY26), and strong recoveries and upgrades. 
Further, management maintains broad guidance of GNPA <2.25%, 
slippages at 1–1.25% but revised credit cost guidance downwards to 
<0.60% (earlier <0.75%), considering stable asset quality and controlled 
slippages. 

Rating and Target Price  

• Margin trajectory is expected to remain range-bound though strong RAM-
led growth, moderation in credit cost and resilient asset quality are 
expected to support profitability. Thus, we continue to value the bank at 
~1x FY28E BV and maintain target price of ₹340 per share assigning BUY 
rating.  

•  

Key Financials (₹ Crore) FY23 FY24 FY25
 3 Year CAGR

(FY22-FY25) 
FY26E FY27E FY28E

 3 Year CAGR 
(FY25-28E) 

NII 41,356   44,722   45,659   11.9% 47,292   53,646   60,964   10.1%
PPP 26,864   30,965   32,435   13.2% 31,050   35,278   40,388   7.6%
PAT 14,110   17,789   19,581   39.1% 19,330   20,305   22,584   4.9%
ABV (₹) 173         192         234         268         303         343         
P/E 11.0        8.7          7.9          8.0          7.6          6.9          
P/ABV 1.7          1.6          1.3          1.1          1.0          0.9          
RoA 1.0          1.2          1.2          1.0          1.0          1.0          
RoE (%) 15.3        16.9        15.7        13.2        12.2        12.1         

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Particulars 
 

 Particulars Amount
Market Capitalisation  ₹ 1,44,667 crore 
Networth  ₹ 1,64,216 crore 
52 week H/L  313 / 191 
Face value                          2.0 
DII Holding (%)                        18.7 
FII Holding (%)                          9.8    

 Shareholding pattern 
(in %) Mar-25 Jun-25 Sep-25 Dec-25
Promoter 64.0 64.0 64.0 64.0
FII 9.0 8.0 8.7 9.8
DII 18.0 19.0 18.9 18.7
Others 9.1 9.0 8.4 7.5

 

Price Chart 

 

Key risks   

(i) Margin pressure persists  

(ii) Lower than anticipated business 
growth 
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Result Update | Bank of Baroda 

Concall highlights and outlook 
Business Performance  

• Global advances grew 14.7% YoY, with domestic advances up 13.6% 
YoY and international advances up 19.3% YoY. 

• Growth remained RAM-led, with Retail +17.4% YoY, Agriculture 
+19.0% YoY, and MSME +16.4% YoY; corporate loans grew 8.1% YoY, 
with management targeting ~10% growth for the full year. 

• Retail growth was broad-based: Education loans +12.8%, Personal 
loans +12%, Home loans +16%, Auto loans +17.4%, and Mortgages 
+21% YoY. 

• Total deposits grew 10.3% YoY, driven by domestic deposits (+11.1%), 
while international deposits grew 5.7% YoY. CASA deposits increased 
8.6% YoY, with CASA ratio stable at 38.45%; domestic CD ratio stood 
at 83.9%, reflecting comfortable liquidity management. 

• Management emphasized that profits were purely operational, with 
no one-offs in non-interest income or treasury, underscoring earnings 
quality. 

• RoA remained consistently above 1% at 1.09%, marking the 14th 
consecutive quarter above 1%, while RoE stood at 15.59%. 

• Management indicated comfort operating at CD ratio of 82–85%, 
supported by strong liquidity and surplus SLR. 

• NBFC loan growth picked up in Q3 after subdued demand in Q2. 

Guidance and outlook  

• Loan growth guidance maintained at 11–13% for FY26, with upside, 
supported by strong RAM traction and improving corporate 
momentum. 

• Deposit growth guided at 9–11%, with continued emphasis on low-
cost, granular liabilities rather than wholesale funding. 

• NIM guidance of 2.85–3.0% reiterated, with Q4 expected to reflect the 
full benefit of deposit repricing. 

• Slippage guidance maintained at 1–1.25%, while credit cost guidance 
revised positively to below 0.6% (earlier <0.75%), reflecting confidence 
in asset quality. 

• Management reiterated preparedness for ECL transition, highlighting 
existing buffers (including floating provisions of ~₹1,000 crore) and 
limited long-term impact on capital and earnings. 

• Recoveries from written-off accounts are expected to normalize at 
~₹700–750 crore, per quarter over the medium term. 

Margins  

• NIMs stood at 2.79% down 17 bps sequentially largely owing to: 
o Faster asset side repricing (~9-10 bps) 
o Lower interest on IT refund (~5-7 bps) on QoQ basis 
o Deposit repricing benefit to flow completely in Q4 

• NIMs expected to remain range-bound in Q4, with full-year guidance 
of 2.85–3% reiterated. 

• Any future repo cuts could exert mild pressure, but management 
believes liability-side repricing should offset this. 
 

Credit cost and opex 

• Management estimates:  
o one-time ECL impact on capital estimated at 1.25% of CRAR 
o partly offset by ~60–70 bps benefit from RWA recalibration 
o net ~70-75 bps reduction in capital ratio over 5-year glide path. 

• No fresh stress seen across retail or corporate portfolios. 
• Personal loan book is small (~₹12,000 crore); slippages in PL are 

lower QoQ, indicating stress has largely peaked. 
• SMA-1 and SMA-2 remain benign, with management comfortable on 

near-term asset quality outlook. 
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Result Update | Bank of Baroda 

Other updates 

• CET-1 decline QoQ was due to: 
o AFS valuation impact 
o AT-1 redemptions impact 

• Including current profits, capital ratios remain comfortable (~17% 
CRAR). 

• No immediate need for equity or AT-1 issuance; capital raising will 
be opportunistic and market-linked. 

 

 

Exhibit 1: Variance Analysis 

Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY (%) Q2FY26 QoQ (%) Comments

NII 11800 11417 3.4% 11954 -1.3% Aided by healthy business growth

NIM (%) 2.79 2.94 -15 bps 2.96 -17 bps Margins compressed due to faster asset side repricing

Other Income 3600 3769 -4.5% 3515 2.4% Aided by higher TWO recovery though fees income moderated

Net Total Inc 15401 15186 1.4% 15469 -0.4%

Staff cost 4111 4207 -2.3% 4061 1.2% Labour code provisioning of ~8 crore

Other OpEx 3913 3315 18.0% 3832 2.1% Steady opex

PPP 7377 7664 -3.7% 7576 -2.6%

Provision 799 1082 -26.2% 1232 -35.2% Reduced slippages and strong recoveries

PBT 6578 6582 -0.1% 6343 3.7%

Tax Outgo 1524 1745 -12.7% 1534 -0.7%

PAT 5055 4837 4.5% 4809 5.1% Lower credit cost supported profitability

Key Metrics

GNPA 27399 28471 -3.8% 27600 -0.7% GNPA down 12 bps QoQ

NNPA 7615 6825 11.6% 7141 6.6%

Advances 1344905 1173034 14.7% 1278847 5.2% Strong growth led by RAM segment and pickup in corporates

Deposits 1546749 1402911 10.3% 1500012 3.1% CASA ratio stood at ~38.5%  
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 
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Result Update | Bank of Baroda 

Financial Summary 

Exhibit 2: Profit and loss statement                                       ₹ crore 
(Year-end March) FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E
Interest Earned 121,441.6 128,293.1 141,207.8 156,239.0
Interest Expended 75,783.0 81,001.4 87,561.6 95,275.3
Net Interest Income 45,658.7 47,291.7 53,646.2 60,963.6
growth (%) 2.1 3.6 13.4 13.6
Non Interest Income 16,647.3 15,818.4 16,649.5 17,913.4
Net Income 62,306.0 63,110.1 70,295.7 78,877.1
Employee cost 16,607.6 16,905.2 18,128.6 19,779.5
Other operating Exp. 13,263.7 15,155.2 16,889.4 18,709.8
Operating Income 32,434.6 31,049.7 35,277.7 40,387.7
Provisions 5,980.3 5,276.8 8,204.5 10,276.0
PBT 26,454.4 25,772.9 27,073.2 30,111.7
Taxes 6,873.2 6,443.2 6,768.3 7,527.9
Net Profit 19,581.1 19,329.7 20,304.9 22,583.8
growth (%) 10.1 -1.3 5.0 11.2
EPS 37.8 37.3 39.2 43.6  
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 3: Key ratios          
(Year-end March) FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E
No. of Equity Shares 517.8 517.8 517.8 517.8
EPS (₹) 37.8 37.3 39.2 43.6
BV (₹) 246.2 283.6 321.6 362.2
ABV (₹) 233.7 268.3 303.2 342.6
P/E 7.9 8.0 7.6 6.9
P/BV 1.2 1.1 0.9 0.8
P/ABV 1.3 1.1 1.0 0.9
Yields & Margins (%)
Net Interest Margins 2.9 2.7 2.8 2.8
Yield on avg earning assets 7.7 7.3 7.3 7.2
Avg. cost on funds 5.0 4.8 4.8 4.7
Avg. Cost of Deposits 4.8 4.7 4.6 4.5
Yield on average advances 8.2 7.6 7.5 7.5
Quality and Efficiency (%)
Cost / Total net income 47.9 50.8 49.8 48.8
Credit/Deposit ratio 82.2 85.3 86.7 87.1
GNPA 2.3 2.0 1.9 1.8
NNPA 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.6
RoE 15.7 13.2 12.2 12.1
RoA 1.2 1.0 1.0 1.0  

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 4: Balance sheet                                                          ₹ crore 
(Year-end March) FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E
Sources of Funds
Capital 1,035.5 1,035.5 1,035.5 1,035.5
Reserves and Surplus 135,890.2 155,296.4 174,964.4 195,976.7
Networth 136,925.8 156,331.9 176,000.0 197,012.3
Deposits 1,472,034.8 1,616,848.3 1,789,846.7 1,996,465.2

Borrowings 123,716.2 129,528.2 135,783.7 142,520.0

Other Liab & Prov 48,570.6 50,999.1 53,549.1 56,226.6

Total 1,781,247.4 1,953,707.6 2,155,179.5 2,392,223.9

Application of Funds
Fixed Assets 12,376.3 13,366.4 14,435.7 15,590.5
Investments 385,398.4 394,464.2 423,807.0 464,263.5
Advances 1,209,557.9 1,378,896.0 1,551,340.9 1,738,070.7
Other Assets 48,065.3 38,772.4 37,461.7 40,077.4
Cash  with RBI & call money 125,849.5 128,208.6 128,134.2 134,221.9
Total 1,781,247.4 1,953,707.6 2,155,179.5 2,392,223.9  

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 5: Growth ratios          
(Year-end March) FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E
Total assets 12.3 9.7 10.3 11.0
Advances 13.5 14.0 12.5 12.0
Deposits 10.3 9.8 10.7 11.5
Total Income 5.2 1.3 11.4 12.2
Net interest income 2.1 3.6 13.4 13.6
Operating expenses 5.7 7.3 9.2 9.9
Operating profit 4.7 -4.3 13.6 14.5
Net profit 10.1 -1.3 5.0 11.2
Book value 18.9 15.2 13.4 12.6
EPS 10.1 -1.3 5.0 11.2  

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 
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Result Update | Bank of Baroda 

 

 

RATING RATIONALE 
ICICI Direct endeavours to provide objective opinions and recommendations. ICICI Direct assigns ratings to 
its stocks according -to their notional target price vs. current market price and then categorizes them as Buy, 
Hold, Reduce and Sell. The performance horizon is two years unless specified and the notional target price is 
defined as the analysts' valuation for a stock 

 

Buy: >15%  

Hold: -5% to 15%; 

Reduce: -15% to -5%; 

Sell: <-15% 

 

 
 

Pankaj Pandey Head – Research pankaj.pandey@icicisecurities.com 

  
ICICI Direct Research Desk, 
ICICI Securities Limited, 
Third Floor, Brillanto House, 
Road No 13, MIDC, 
Andheri (East) 
Mumbai – 400 093 

 

 research@icicidirect.com  
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Result Update | Bank of Baroda 

 

ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

I/We, Vishal Narnolia, MBA, Parth Parmeshwar Chintkindi, CA, Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the 
views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation 
was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. It is also confirmed that above mentioned Analysts of 
this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months and do not serve as an officer, 
director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report. 

Terms & conditions and other disclosures:  

ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and 
distribution of financial products. 
ICICI Securities is Sebi registered stock broker, merchant banker, investment adviser, portfolio manager and Research Analyst. ICICI Securities is registered with 
Insurance Regulatory Development Authority of India Limited (IRDAI) as a composite corporate agent and with PFRDA as a Point of Presence. ICICI Securities 
Limited Research Analyst SEBI Registration Number – INH000000990. ICICI Securities Limited SEBI Registration is INZ000183631 for stock broker. Registered 
Office Address: ICICI Venture House, Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai - 400 025. CIN: L67120MH1995PLC086241, Tel: (91 22) 6807 7100.  ICICI 
Securities is a subsidiary of ICICI Bank which is India’s largest private sector bank and has its various subsidiaries engaged in businesses of housing finance, 
asset management, life insurance, general insurance, venture capital fund management, etc. (“associates”), the details in respect of which are available on 
www.icicibank.com.  
Investments in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.  
Registration granted by Sebi and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 
None of the research recommendations promise or guarantee any assured, minimum or risk-free return to the investors. 
Name of the Compliance officer (Research Analyst): Mr. Atul Agrawal 
Contact number: 022-40701000 E-mail Address: complianceofficer@icicisecurities.com 
For any queries or grievances: Mr. Jeetu Jawrani Email address: headservicequality@icicidirect.com Contact Number: 18601231122 
ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our 
associates might have investment banking and other business relationship with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research 
Department. ICICI Securities and its analysts, persons reporting to analysts and their relatives are generally prohibited from maintaining a financial interest in the 
securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. 
Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading 
volume etc as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not match with the recommendation in fundamental reports. Investors may 
visit icicidirect.com to view the Fundamental and Technical Research Reports. 
Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.  
ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Retail 
Research. The views and opinions expressed in this document may or may not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of 
the Institutional Research. 
The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information 
contained herein is strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part 
or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would endeavour to update 
the information herein on a reasonable basis, ICICI Securities is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, 
compliance or other reasons that may prevent ICICI Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended 
temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in circumstances where ICICI Securities might be 
acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.  
This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its 
accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer 
document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, 
not all customers may receive this report at the same time. ICICI Securities will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in 
this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific 
circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment decisions, 
based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent 
judgment by any recipient. The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes 
in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of 
the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand 
the risks associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements 
are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.  
ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the 
subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.  
ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months 
from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, 
brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or specific transaction.  
ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage 
services from the companies mentioned in the report in the past twelve months. 
ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its 
associates or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with 
preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither ICICI Securities nor Research Analysts and their relatives have any material conflict of interest at the time 
of publication of this report.  
Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  
ICICI Securities or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned in 
the report as of the last day of the month preceding the publication of the research report.  
Since associates of ICICI Securities and ICICI Securities as a entity are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or 
actual/beneficial ownership of one percent or more or other material conflict of interest various companies including the subject company/companies mentioned 
in this report.  
ICICI Securities may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.  
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